

Coinsurance

The term coinsurance has a variety of meanings within the insurance industry. Here, we'll focus on the role it plays in Commercial Property insurance, specifically on Building, Business Personal Property and Business Income coverages.

Building and Business Personal Property

With respect to Building and Business Personal Property, coinsurance is a condition that requires the insured to carry a specified percentage of the covered property's value. This percentage, known as the coinsurance percentage, is shown in the declarations of the policy. Let's explore a few real world examples of how this is applied.

If the amount of insurance is less than the required percentage, loss payments are typically reduced and calculated based on the following formula:

$$\text{Loss Payment} = \left(\frac{\text{Amount of Insurance Carried}}{\text{Amount of Insurance Required}} \times \text{Loss} \right) - \text{Deductible}$$

In this calculation, the amount of insurance required is the property's value immediately before the loss occurred, multiplied by the coinsurance percentage.

Real World Example

Value of the covered building at time of loss	\$200,000
Limit of insurance	\$140,000
Coinsurance percentage	80%
Amount of loss	\$40,000
Deductible	\$1,000

At the time of loss, the amount of insurance required is calculated by multiplying \$200,000 (value of the covered building at the time of loss) by 80% (the coinsurance percentage), which is \$160,000. Since the limit of insurance was \$140,000, the amount of insurance carried does not meet the coinsurance requirement, and the loss payment is adjusted using the formula as follows:

$$\begin{aligned} &= (\$140,000 / \$160,000 \times \$40,000) - \$1,000 \\ &= (0.875 \times \$40,000) - \$1,000 \\ &= \$35,000 - \$1,000 \\ &= \$34,000 \end{aligned}$$

If the amount of insurance is equal to or greater than the required percentage, a covered loss will be paid in full, subject to any applicable deductible.

Real World Example

Value of the covered building at time of loss	\$200,000
Limit of insurance	\$190,000
Coinsurance percentage	80%
Amount of loss	\$40,000
Deductible	\$1,000

At the time of loss, the amount of insurance required is calculated by multiplying \$200,000 (value of the covered building at the time of loss) by 80% (the coinsurance percentage), which is \$160,000. Since the limit of insurance was \$190,000, the amount of insurance carried meets the coinsurance requirement, and the loss payment does not need to be adjusted, other than applying the deductible.

Business Income

While the concept of coinsurance for Business Income is similar to that of Building and Business Personal Property, the basis for coinsurance is not the value of property, but rather the projected net income plus continuing operating expenses of the insured expected for the policy year.

As was the case for Building and Business Personal Property, if the amount of insurance for Business Income is equal to or greater than the required percentage, a covered loss will typically be paid in full, subject to any applicable deductible.

If the amount of insurance for Business Income is less than the required percentage, loss payments are typically reduced and calculated based on the following formula:

$$\text{Loss Payment} = \left(\frac{\text{Amount of Insurance Carried}}{\text{Amount of Insurance Required}} \times \text{Loss} \right) - \text{Deductible}$$

Real World Example

Net income plus continuing operating expenses	\$500,000
Limit of insurance	\$300,000
Coinsurance percentage	80%
Amount of loss	\$100,000
Deductible	\$2,500

At the time of loss, the amount of insurance required is calculated by multiplying \$500,000 (net income plus continuing operating expenses) by 80% (the coinsurance percentage), which is \$400,000. Since the limit of insurance was \$300,000, the amount of insurance carried does not meet the coinsurance requirement, and the loss payment is adjusted using the formula as follows:

$$= (\$300,000 / \$400,000 \times \$100,000) - \$2,500$$

$$= (0.75 \times \$100,000) - \$2,500$$

$$= \$75,000 - \$2,500$$

$$= \$72,500$$

Real World Example

Net income plus continuing operating expenses	\$500,000
Limit of insurance	\$475,000
Coinsurance percentage	80%
Amount of loss	\$100,000
Deductible	\$2,500

At the time of loss, the amount of insurance required is calculated by multiplying \$500,000 (net income plus continuing operating expenses) by 80% (the coinsurance percentage), which is \$400,000. Since the limit of insurance was \$475,000, the amount of insurance carried meets the coinsurance requirement, and the loss payment does not need to be adjusted other than applying the deductible.

This material is provided for educational and informational purposes only. References to typical terms or provisions of coverage are illustrative and may not apply to a specific situation. The coverage examples in this material illustrate issues that could be addressed through an insurance policy. Insurance coverage depends on the specific facts of the claim in question and the language of the policy in question. The inclusion of an example here should not be interpreted as a guarantee of coverage. Please consult a legal or insurance advisor regarding specific insurance needs.



The Connector is RT Specialty's Digital Marketplace for Micro Commercial Business.

The coverage process is streamlined, top-rated market access is multiplied, and robust third party tools are harnessed – empowering RT Specialty contracted retail agents to do their best work without sacrificing due diligence, time or profitability.

Let's Connect
833.774.2628
support@rsgconnector.com

[LEARN MORE](#)

[RTSPECIALTY.COM](https://www.rtspecialty.com)

The Connector is a division of Ryan Services Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company based in Illinois. Ryan Services Group, LLC, is a subsidiary of Ryan Specialty, LLC. The Connector is an excess and surplus lines insurance portal providing RT Specialty contracted agents and brokers with multi-line and multi-carrier quoting, binding and policy issuance. The Connector does not solicit insurance from the public. Some products may only be available in certain states, and some products may only be available from surplus lines insurers. In California: RSG Marketing Insurance Services, LLC (License # 0156030). ©2022 Ryan Specialty, LLC

This material is provided for educational and informational purposes only. References to typical terms or provisions of coverage are illustrative and may not apply to a specific situation. The coverage examples in this material illustrate issues that could be addressed through an insurance policy. Insurance coverage depends on the specific facts of the claim in question and the language of the policy in question. The inclusion of an example here should not be interpreted as a guarantee of coverage. Please consult a legal or insurance advisor regarding specific insurance needs. DD_000071A